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Note on Maternity De-delegation 

1. The rate of re-imbursement to schools for maternity is currently £6,286 for teachers and £3,198 for non-teachers (pro-rata if not full time).  This rate has remained the same since 2010-11.

2. Budget and Spend over the past 4 years has been

	
	Budget
	Outturn
	Underspend

	2022-23
	£281,550
	**£410,075
	nil

	2021-22
	£334,923
	£259,771
	£75,152

	2020-21
	£363,145
	£345,809
	£17,336

	2019-20
	£334,594
	£298,557
	£36,037

	2018-19
	£350,025
	£309,074
	£40,951



** Projected Outturn at P6 – includes amount de-delegeted of £281k plus reserve brought forward of £128k.  
The underspends have been taken into account whilst setting the rates for future years.  The amount in reserve for maternity pay at 1St April 2022 was £128k, but this will be required in 2022-23 so there will be nothing in reserves at the start of 2023-24.  Projected spend for 2022-23 is £410k

Average spend over the past 5 years has been £324,657.

3. The Trafford Occupational Maternity Scheme provides for the following:
	Statutory Maternity Pay (SMP)
	Due to employee
	Reclaimed from government

	Weeks 1-6
	90% of pay
	0.92

	Weeks 7-39
	£156.66 pw
	0.92

	
	
	

	Occupational Maternity Pay (OMP) – after 1 years service
	
	

	Weeks 1-6  (6 weeks)
	90% of pay
	0.92

	Weeks 7-13 (12 weeks)
	50% of pay + £156.66 pw
	0.92 of £156.66 pw

	Weeks 14-39
	£156.66 pw
	0.92 of £156.66 pw



Calculations based on a teacher on M6 and a TA on BAND3 suggests that the rates paid from the Maternity Fund are much lower than schools are paying for both teachers (£8,960) and non-teaching (£5,900). Any pay agreements for 2023-24 will mean the rates will fall further behind.  
4. The majority of claims made are for teachers (this year 45 of the 57 claims to date are from teachers).  The rates paid from the fund are around 40% less than amounts paid by schools.  A 40% increase to put the rates to more current levels would cost around £164k per year. However, this would cost an additional £9.33 per pupil on the de-delegated amount required from schools.  Other options are to increase the rates by lower amounts e.g. increases of 10%, 20% or 30% Based on 2022-23 spend the rates and additional costs are as outlined below.

	
	Teachers
	Non- Teaching
	Total Budget/ costs
	De-delegation per pupil (17,582) 

	2023-24 proposed requirement 
	£6,286
	£3,198
	£410,975
	£23.32



	Increased Rates
	Teachers
	Non- Teaching
	Additional costs
	De-delegation per pupil 

	10%
	£6,915
	£3,504
	£41k
	+£2.33

	20%
	£7,543
	£3,823
	£82k
	+£4.66

	30%
	£8,171
	£4,142
	£123k
	+£7.00

	40%
	£8,800
	£4,460
	£164k
	+£9.33



The amount paid by schools in 2022-23 was £16 per primary pupil. 
The cost in 2023-24 including both the additional 2023-24 cost of de-delegation (additional £7.32 per pupil) and the proposed 40% option (£9.33 per pupil) is £32.65 per pupil.
The total cost for a school with 1 form entry (i.e. 210 pupils) will be £6,857.
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